ORDINANCE #1888

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING CHAPTER 67 OF THE BOROUGH'S CODE OF ORDINANCES IN ITS ENTIRETY

WHEREAS, the Borough of Green Tree, ("Borough") adopted Chapter 67, Newspaper, Official, as a Borough Ordinance to designate the Borough's newspaper of record and an alternative newspaper of record; and

WHEREAS, the alternative newspaper named in Chapter 67 does not meet the definition of a newspaper of record and Borough Council wishes to have flexibility in choosing its newspaper of record; and

WHEREAS, Section C-390 of the Borough's Charter provides that Borough Council is to "designate a newspaper of general circulation as the official newspaper of the Borough" at its organizational meeting; and

WHEREAS, there is no requirement to designate a newspaper of record by Ordinance and doing so conflicts with the requirements of the Borough's Charter.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That Chapter 67, Newspaper, Official, of the Borough's Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed in its entirety.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 6th day of November, 2023.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President

GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and APPROVED by me this 6th day of November , 2023.

Edward Schenck, Mayor

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ADJOURNMENT

Motion:

Mr. Panza made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lindsey, to adjourn the meeting at 9:02 pm.

Motion carried unanimously.

Arthur Tintori, President

Judy Miller, Borough Manager